connections of China Railway Mongolia and its parent company, China Railway Resources
Group Co., Ltd, and secure reliable transportation solution for the output of Golden Pogada’s
mine to the PRC including the construction of the restricted railway and a docking station. The
Company considers that by inviting China Railway Mongolia to become a direct Shareholder,
it would strengthen and foster the future business prospect and cooperation between North
Asia and China Railway Mongolia, and also strengthens the presence of the Group in the PRC
and Mongolia.

Taking into account the aforesaid, the Directors consider that the terms of the Acquisition
Agreement are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Shareholders and the
Company as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following chart sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion assuming that there are no other
changes in the shareholding structure of the Company:

 As at the date of this Immediately after
 announcement Completion
 Number of  Approximate  Number of  Approximate
Shareholder Shares  %  Shares  %

Integrated Asset Management (Asia) Limited
 (“IAM”) (note 1) 114,436,657  20.30  114,436,657  18.63
The Directors (note 4) 15,710,824  2.79  15,710,824  2.56
Mountain Sky Resources (Mongolia) Limited
 (“Mountain Sky”) (note 2) 44,100,000  7.83  44,100,000  7.18
Ultra Asset International Ltd.
 (“Ultra Asset”) (note 3) 18,900,000  3.35  18,900,000  3.07
China Railway Mongolia –  –  50,690,000  8.25
Other public Shareholders 370,519,844  65.73  370,519,844  60.31

Total 563,667,325  100.00  614,357,325  100.00

Notes:

1. IAM is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Yam Tak Cheung.

– 8 –

2. Mountain Sky is beneficially owned as to approximately 36.57% by Ms. Kung Lui and approximately
36.57% by Mr. Chan Kwan-Hung. Mountain Sky is also the beneficial owner of 1,783,110,000 convertible
preference shares which carry the rights for conversion into 1,783,110,000 Shares upon full conversion at
the prevailing conversion ratio of one Share for one convertible preference share. Ms. Kung Lui, through
her controlling corporation, also indirectly holds 100,000 share options which has the right to subscribe